

No. 20-740

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JIM BOGNET, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, SECRETARY OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ADAMS COUNTY  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN OPPOSITION**

---

MOLLY R. MUDD

*Counsel of Record*

SEAN A. MOTT

117 Baltimore Street

Gettysburg, PA 17325

(717)-337-5911

mmudd@adamscounty.us

*Counsel for Adams County*

*Board of Elections*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Pennsylvania Election Results Have Now Been Certified By Congress, Thus Making This Case Moot And Non-Justiciable.....	7
II. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Had Both Legislative And Constitutional Authority To Protect State Voting Rights.....	15
A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Order Was Not Arbitrary and Did Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause .....	19
III. Petitioners Do Not Have Standing.....	23
IV. Lower Courts Did Not Misinterpret <i>Purcell</i> When Denying Petitioner’s Request For A TRO And Preliminary Injunction A Week Be- fore Election Day .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<u>Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	7
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Com’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	16
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1969 (2016) .....	12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	11
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019).....	16
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	12
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S.Ct. 530 (2020) .....	7
 <u>PA</u>	
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	8,18-19,20-22
<i>In re General Election-1985</i> , 531 A.2d 83 (Pa.Cmwlt. 1987).....	19
 <u>3<sup>rd</sup> Circuit</u>	
<i>Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d. Cir. 2020).....	19-20,23,24
 <u>Constitutional provisions and statutes</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, sect. 4, cl. 1 .....	15
U.S. Const. art. II, sect. 1, cl. 2 .....	16
U.S. Const. art. III, sect. 2, cl. 1.....	7
 Pa. Const. Art. VII, sect. 1 .....	16
Pa. Const. Art. I, sect. 5 .....	17
Pa. Const. Art. V, sect. 2 .....	17
42 Pa.C.S. sect. 726 .....	18
25 P.S. sect. 3046.....	18
